

## **ORDINANCE NO. 1697-25**

## An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 1640-21 Relating to Liquor Control Regulations of the Village of Island Lake Village Code

ADOPTED BY THE
MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE
VILLAGE OF ISLAND LAKE
THIS 27<sup>th</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2025

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ISLAND LAKE ILLINOIS, THIS 28<sup>th</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2025.

## 1697-25 An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 1640-21 Relating to Liquor Control Regulations of the Village of Island Lake Village Code

WHEREAS, the Village of Island Lake is an Illinois municipal corporation and pursuant to the Illinois Municipal Code, the Village has the authority to modify liquor control regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees desires to amend Ordinance No. 1640-21 adopted by the Village Board on December 9, 2021 to provide additional time for existing businesses to comply with section 3-2-4 of the Village Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Island Lake, Lake and McHenry Counties, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That Section 3 of Ordinance No. 1640-21 adopted by the Village Board on December 9, 2021 be repealed and replaced, in its entirety, as follows:

SECTION 3: Existing Business Owners. Existing business owners or their successors, that possess a Class A license, and are not currently in compliance with this Ordinance, shall submit to the Local Liquor Control Commissioner adequate proof of compliance with this Ordinance no later than March 1, 2030, or their liquor licenses will not be renewed for Fiscal Year 2030/2031.

SECTION 2: Severability. If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, sentence or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair, invalidate or nullify the remainder thereof, which remainder shall remain and continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 3: Repeal and Savings Clause. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. Where the provisions of this ordinance or any other Village ordinance establish or require different standards, the more restrictive standard shall apply.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage.

PASSED on the 27th day of February, 2025

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Brittany Alers	X			
Chuck Cermak	Х			
Steve Deasey	Х			
Thadd Lewis	X			
Stacey Pyne	X			
Will Ziegler	X			

Richard McLaughlin, Mayor

APPROVED on the 27th day of February, 2025

ATTEST:

Georgine Cooper, Village Clerk

## CERTIFICATION

I do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified Clerk of the Village of Island Lake, Lake and McHenry Counties, Illinois, and that as such Clerk, I am the keeper of the ordinances, records, corporate seal and proceedings of the Mayor and Board of Trustees of said Village of Island Lake.

I do hereby further certify that at a meeting of the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Island Lake held on the <u>27<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>February</u>, 2025, the foregoing 1697-25 *An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 1640-21 Relating to Liquor Control Regulations of the Village of Island Lake Village Code* was duly passed and approved by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Island Lake in Lake and McHenry Counties, Illinois.

I do further certify that the original, of which the attached is a true and correct copy, is entrusted to me as the Clerk of said Village for safekeeping, and that I am the lawful custodian and keeper of the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have affixed my name as Clerk and caused the seal of said Village to be affixed hereto the 28<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2025.

Georgine Cooper, Village Clerk,

Village of Island Lake

Lake and McHenry Counties, Illinois

Seal

